Above 45 years 1.00% 1.00%

Retirement Age (Years)  58  58

Note:  The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion

and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

30. Employee benefits (Contd.)

146

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

vii. Expected Contribution to the Fund in the next year

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Gratuity  4.81  3.58

 4.81  3.58

viii. Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation (undiscounted amount)

0-1 year 1-2 years 2-3 year 3-4 year Above 5 years  Total

Expected benefit payments for
the period ending

March 31, 2021  1.20  0.94  1.07  0.98  28.21 32.40

March 31, 2020  1.42  0.95  0.92  1.08  24.24 28.61

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at March 31, 2021 is 10 years (March 31, 2020: 9 years).

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date, applicable to

the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

ix. 	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is as below:

Assumptions March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Discount rate Discount rate

Sensitivity level 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

(Decrease)/Increase in gratuity defined

benefit obligation

 (1.32)  1.52  (1.15)  1.32

Assumptions Future salary increase Future salary increase

Sensitivity level 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

(Decrease)/Increase in gratuity defined

benefit obligation

 1.49  (1.31)  1.31  (1.15)

Above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all the other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and change in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of
the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit
obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in balance sheet.

x. Risk exposure
The gratuity scheme is a final salary Defined Benefit Plan that provides for lump sum payment made on exit either by way